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Management Staff: 
Lauren Gill, Town Manager 
Dwight L. Moore, Town Attorney 
Joanna Gutierrez, Town Clerk 
Craig Baker, Community Development Director 
Gabriela Tazzari-Dineen, Police Chief 
Greg McFadden, Interim Chief, CAL FIRE/Butte 
County Fire/Paradise Fire 
Gina Will, Finance Director/Town Treasurer 

Town Council: 
Scott Lotter, Mayor 
Greg Bolin, Vice Mayor 
Steve “Woody” Culleton, Council Member 
John J. Rawlings, Council Member 
Timothy Titus, Council Member 

 

TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA 
SPECIAL MEETING – 3:00 PM – January 16, 2014 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need a special accommodation to participate, 

please contact the Town Clerk's Dept., at 872-6291 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. Hearing 

assistance devices for the hearing impaired are available from the Town Clerk.  Members of the public may 

address the Town Council on any agenda item, including closed session. If you wish to address the Town 

Council on any matter on the Agenda, it is requested that you complete a "Request to Address Council" card 

and give it to the Town Clerk prior to the beginning of the Council Meeting.  All writings or documents which 

are related to any item on an open session agenda and which are distributed to a majority of the Town 

Council will be available for public inspection at the Town Hall in the Town Clerk Department at 5555 Skyway, 

Room 3, at the same time the subject writing or document is distributed to a majority of the subject body.  

Regular business hours are Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 

1.  OPENING 

a. Call to Order 
b. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America 
c. Roll Call 
 

2.  COUNCIL CONSIDERATION 

a. Conduct a public hearing relating to the Town Building Official’s November 
26, 2013, Notice and Order to Repair or Abate Substandard Buildings 
located at 4758 Skyway, Paradise, California 95969 (Property), which was 
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served on Rose Kallunki, owner of the Property.  After the hearing has 
been closed, the Council is requested to take action as follows:  

(1) Consider whether or not the owner has complied with the notice and 
order.  (ROLL CALL VOTE) 

 
(2) Consider determining if the substandard condition(s) of the building(s) at 

the Property have been repaired or demolished.  (ROLL CALL VOTE) 
 
(3) Consider adopting a resolution declaring the Property to be a public 

nuisance and authorizing the filing of a lawsuit, including a receivership of 
the Property. (ROLL CALL VOTE) 

 

b. Consider appointing a resident to fill the upcoming vacancy on the 
Paradise Town Council due to the pending resignation of Council Member 
Timothy Titus, term of office to expire December 9, 2014. 

 
3.  ADJOURNMENT 
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DWIGHT L. MOORE                                                                                           10-31-12  
Attorney at Law          
State Bar No. 62176 
5555 Skyway 
Paradise, CA 95969 
Telephone: (530) 872-6291 
 
 
 

TOWN COUNCIL OF TOWN OF PARADISE 
 
 

TOWN OF PARADISE    ) 
      ) HEARING RELATING TO SUBSTANDARD 
v.      ) BUILDINGS AT 4758 SKYWAY,   
      ) PARADISE, CALIFORNIA   
      ) DATE: January 16, 2014 
ROSE E. KALLUNKI    ) TIME:  3:00 p.m.  
      ) 
      ) 
________________________________________________) 

 
  

 

 The Town Attorney submits the following brief relating to the Town Building 

Official’s notice and order to Rose E. Kallunki to repair or abate substandard buildings at 

4758 Skyway, Paradise, California. 

 
I. 
 

STATEMENT OF FACTS  
 

 On or about August 13, 2001, Rose E. Kallunki (Ms. Kallunki) became the owner the 

real property located at 4758 Skyway, Paradise, California (Property). See Exhibit A. Ms. 

Kallunki purchased the Property from Arthur J. Hollinghurst and Arlene J. Hollinghurst.  As 

part of the purchase, there was a deed of trust for $275,000 with Ms. Kallunki as trustor 

and Arthur J. Hollinghurst and Arlene J. Hollinghurst as beneficiaries.  See Exhibit B.   
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 Although the Property was originally developed with buildings as a motel, Ms. 

Kallunki now uses the buildings for residential purposes.  During the past nine years, Ms. 

Kallunki has allowed the buildings on the Property to become blighted and in a state of 

disrepair in violation of State of California Health and Safety Code section 17920.3 relating 

to housing standards.  

 On September 7, 2004, the Town of Paradise provided written notice to Ms. Kallunki 

concerning numerous fire code violations at the Property.  See Exhibit C.  On September 29, 

2004, Town Code Enforcement Officer Gene McCarty issued a criminal citation to Ms. 

Kallunki for multiple fire code violations and for junk on the Property, including appliances 

and inoperable vehicles.  See Exhibit D.   On June 20, 2006, Town Code Enforcement 

Officer Gene McCarty issued a civil citation to Ms. Kallunki regarding public nuisances on 

the Property.  See Exhibit E.  On January 20, 2007, Town Code Enforcement Officer Gene 

McCarty issued another civil citation relating to public nuisances on the Property.  See 

Exhibit F.  On April 19, 2011, Town Fire Prevention Inspector Yvette Streeter sent a letter 

to Ms. Kallunki notifying her that there were numerous fire safety hazards at the Property 

that needed to be corrected.  See Exhibit G.  On May 31, 2011, Town Building Official 

Anthony Lindsey provided a notice to Ms. Kallunki that she had 60 days to either repair or 

demolish the buildings at the Property based on numerous violations of California housing 

standards.  See Exhibit H.  On January 23, 2012, Town Code Enforcement Officer Gene 

McCarty issued a citation to Ms. Kallunki for maintaining public nuisances on the Property 

in violation of Paradise Municipal Code section 8.04.010.  See Exhibit I.  On April 17, 2012, 

Town Building Official Anthony Lindsey provided notice to Ms. Kallunki that she had 60 

days to demolish or repair substandard conditions at the Property.  See Exhibit J.  On 
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November 7, 2013, Town Building Official Anthony Lindsey inspected the Property for 

compliance with California law.  On November 26, 2013, Town Building Official Anthony 

Lindsey provided notice of public hearing and order to repair or abate substandard 

buildings on the Property to Ms. Kallunki.  The notice and order stated that she had 30 days 

to repair 203 identified substandard building conditions or demolish the buildings at the 

Property.  See Exhibit K.   Town Building Official Anthony Lindsey personally delivered the 

notice and order to Ms. Kallunki and posted on each residential unit at the Property.  In 

addition, on December 2, 2013, the Town Building Official mailed by U. S. First Class mail to 

Ms. Kallunki, Arthur J. Hollinghurst and Arlene J. Hollinghurst and each residential unit at 

the Property.  See Exhibit L. 

 

 On January 6, 2014, the Town Building Official re-inspected the Property relating to 

the notice and order to determine whether the violations had been corrected.  Based on the 

re-inspection, it was determined that only three substandard conditions identified in the 

notice and order had been corrected, leaving 200 of the substandard conditions 

uncorrected, which threaten the health and safety of residents and the public.  

 

II. 

LAW 

 

 The California Substandard Housing Act (Health & Safety Code section 17980, et 

seq.) contains a procedure by which Ms. Kallunki may be compelled to abate the  

substandard buildings on her Property .  Health and Safety Code section 17980.6 states as 

follows:  
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If any building is maintained in a manner that violates any provisions of this 
part, the building standards published in the State Building Standards Code 
relating to the provisions of this part, any other rule or regulation adopted 
pursuant to the provisions of this part, or any provision in a local ordinance 
that is similar to a provision in this part, and the violations are so extensive 
and of such a nature that the health and safety of residents or the public is 
substantially endangered, the enforcement agency may issue an order or 
notice to repair or abate pursuant to this part. Any order or notice pursuant to 
this subdivision shall be provided either by both posting a copy of the order 
or notice in a conspicuous place on the property and by first-class mail to each 
affected residential unit, or by posting a copy of the order or notice in a 
conspicuous place on the property and in a prominent place on each affected 
residential unit. The order or notice shall include, but is not limited to, all of 
the following: 

(a) The name, address, and telephone number of the agency that issued the 
notice or order.  

(b) The date, time, and location of any public hearing or proceeding 
concerning the order or notice.  

(c) Information that the lessor cannot retaliate against a lessee pursuant to 
Section 1942.5 of the Civil Code. 

 

 The November 26, 2013 notice and order to repair and abate substandard  

buildings was prepared and served in accordance with the requirements of section  

17980.6. 

 

 Ms. Kallunki’s failure to comply with the notice and order to abate triggers the 

application of the remedial procedures and remedies set forth in Health and Safety Code 

section 17980.7, which states as follows: 

 

If the owner fails to comply within a reasonable time with the terms of the order 
or notice issued pursuant to Section 17980.6, the following provisions shall apply: 

(a) The enforcement agency may seek and the court may order imposition of the 
penalties provided for under Chapter 6 (commencing with Section 17995). 

(b) (1) The enforcement agency may seek and the court may order the owner to not 
claim any deduction with respect to state taxes for interest, taxes, expenses, depreciation, 
or amortization paid or incurred with respect to the cited structure, in the taxable year of 
the initial order or notice, in lieu of the enforcement agency processing a violation in 
accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code. (2) If the 
owner fails to comply with the terms of the order or notice to correct the condition that 
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caused the violation pursuant to Section 17980.6, the court may order the owner to not 
claim these tax benefits for the following year. 

(c) The enforcement agency, tenant, or tenant association or organization 
may seek and the court may order, the appointment of a receiver for the 
substandard building pursuant to this subdivision. In its petition to the court, the 
enforcement agency, tenant, or tenant association or organization shall include 
proof that notice of the petition was served not less than three days prior to filing 
the petition, pursuant to Article 3 (commencing with Section 415.10) of Chapter 4 of 
Title 5 of Part 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, to all persons with a recorded 
interest in the real property upon which the substandard building exists. 

(1) In appointing a receiver, the court shall consider whether the owner has 
been afforded a reasonable opportunity to correct the conditions cited in the 
notice of violation. 

(2) The court shall not appoint any person as a receiver unless the person 
has demonstrated to the court his or her capacity and expertise to develop 
and supervise a viable financial and construction plan for the satisfactory 
rehabilitation of the building. A court may appoint as a receiver a nonprofit 
organization or community development corporation. In addition to the 
duties and powers that may be granted pursuant to this section, the 
nonprofit organization or community development corporation may also 
apply for grants to assist in the rehabilitation of the building. 

(3) If a receiver is appointed, the owner and his or her agent of the 
substandard building shall be enjoined from collecting rents from the 
tenants, interfering with the receiver in the operation of the substandard 
building, and encumbering or transferring the substandard building or real 
property upon which the building is situated. 

(4) Any receiver appointed pursuant to this section shall have all of the 
following powers and duties in the order of priority listed in this paragraph, 
unless the court otherwise permits: 

(A) To take full and complete control of the substandard property. 

(B) To manage the substandard building and pay expenses of the operation 
of the substandard building and real property upon which the building is 
located, including taxes, insurance, utilities, general maintenance, and debt 
secured by an interest in the real property. 

(C) To secure a cost estimate and construction plan from a licensed 
contractor for the repairs necessary to correct the conditions cited in the 
notice of violation. 

(D) To enter into contracts and employ a licensed contractor as necessary to 
correct the conditions cited in the notice of violation. 

(E) To collect all rents and income from the substandard building. 
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(F) To use all rents and income from the substandard building to pay for the 
cost of rehabilitation and repairs determined by the court as necessary to 
correct the conditions cited in the notice of violation. 

(G) To borrow funds to pay for repairs necessary to correct the conditions 
cited in the notice of violation and to borrow funds to pay for any relocation 
benefits authorized by paragraph (6) and, with court approval, secure that 
debt and any moneys owed to the receiver for services performed pursuant 
to this section with a lien on the real property upon which the substandard 
building is located. The lien shall be recorded in the county recorder’s office 
in the county within which the building is located. 

(H) To exercise the powers granted to receivers under Section 568 of the 
Code of Civil Procedure. 

(5) The receiver shall be entitled to the same fees, commissions, and 
necessary expenses as receivers in actions to foreclose mortgages. 

(6) If the conditions of the premises or the repair or rehabilitation thereof 
significantly affect the safe and sanitary use of the substandard building by 
any tenant, to the extent that the tenant cannot safely reside in his or her 
unit, then the receiver shall provide relocation benefits in accordance with 
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (3) of subdivision (d). 

(7) The relocation compensation provided for in this section shall not 
preempt any local ordinance that provides for greater relocation assistance. 

(8) In addition to any reporting required by the court, the receiver shall 
prepare monthly reports to the state or local enforcement agency which shall 
contain information on at least the following items: 

(A) The total amount of rent payments received. 

(B) Nature and amount of contracts negotiated relative to the operation or 
repair of the property. 

(C) Payments made toward the repair of the premises. 

(D) Progress of necessary repairs. 

(E) Other payments made relative to the operation of the building. 

(F) Amount of tenant relocation benefits paid. 

(9) The receiver shall be discharged when the conditions cited in the notice 
of violation have been remedied in accordance with the court order or 
judgment and a complete accounting of all costs and repairs has been 
delivered to the court. Upon removal of the condition, the owner, the 
mortgagee, or any lienor of record may apply for the discharge of all moneys 
not used by the receiver for removal of the condition and all other costs 
authorized by this section. 

(10) After discharging the receiver, the court may retain jurisdiction for a 
time period not to exceed 18 consecutive months, and require the owner and 
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the enforcement agency responsible for enforcing Section 17980 to report to 
the court in accordance with a schedule determined by the court. 

(11) The prevailing party in an action pursuant to this section shall be 
entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs as may be fixed by the 
court. 

(12) The county recorder may charge and collect fees for the recording of all 
notices and other documents required by this section pursuant to Article 5 
(commencing with Section 27360) of Chapter 6 of Division 2 of Title 3 of the 
Government Code. 

(13) This section shall not be construed to limit those rights available to 
tenants and owners under any other provision of the law. 

(14) This section shall not be construed to deprive an owner of a 
substandard building of all procedural due process rights guaranteed by the 
California Constitution and the United States Constitution, including, but not 
limited to, receipt of notice of the violation claimed and an adequate and 
reasonable period of time to comply with any orders which are issued by the 
enforcement agency or the court. 

(15) Upon the request of a receiver, a court may require the owner of the 
property to pay all unrecovered costs associated with the receivership in 
addition to any other remedy authorized by law. 

(d) If the court finds that a building is in a condition which substantially 
 endangers the health and safety of residents pursuant to Section 17980.6, 
 upon the entry of any order or judgment, the court shall do all of the 
 following: 

(1) Order the owner to pay all reasonable and actual costs of the enforcement 
agency including, but not limited to, inspection costs, investigation costs, 
enforcement costs, attorney fees or costs, and all costs of prosecution. 

(2) Order that the local enforcement agency shall provide the tenant with 
notice of the court order or judgment. 

(3) (A) Order that if the owner undertakes repairs or rehabilitation as a 
result of being cited for a notice under this chapter, and if the conditions of 
the premises or the repair or rehabilitation thereof significantly affect the 
safe and sanitary use of the premises by any lawful tenant, so that the tenant 
cannot safely reside in the premises, then the owner shall provide or pay 
relocation benefits to each lawful tenant. These benefits shall consist of 
actual reasonable moving and storage costs and relocation compensation. 
The actual moving and storage costs shall consist of all of the following: 

(i) Transportation of the tenant’s personal property to the new location. The 
new location shall be in close proximity to the substandard premises, except 
where relocation to a new location beyond a close proximity is determined 
by the court to be justified. 
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(ii) Packing, crating, unpacking, and uncrating the tenant’s personal property. 

(iii) Insurance of the tenant’s property while in transit. 

(iv) The reasonable replacement value of property lost, stolen, or damaged 
(not through the fault or negligence of the displaced person, his or her agent 
or employee) in the process of moving, where insurance covering the loss, 
theft, or damage is not reasonably available. 

(v) The cost of disconnecting, dismantling, removing, reassembling, 
reconnecting, and reinstalling machinery, equipment, or other personal 
property of the tenant, including connection charges imposed by utility 
companies for starting utility service. 

(B) (i) The relocation compensation shall be an amount equal to the 
differential between the contract rent and the fair market rental value 
determined by the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development 
for a unit of comparable size within the area for the period that the unit is 
being repaired, not to exceed 120 days. 

(ii) If the court finds that a tenant has been substantially responsible for 
causing or substantially contributing to the substandard conditions, then the 
relocation benefits of this section shall not be paid to this tenant. Each other 
tenant on the premises who has been ordered to relocate due to the 
substandard conditions and who is not substantially responsible for causing 
or contributing to the conditions shall be paid these benefits and moving 
costs at the time that he or she actually relocates. 

(4) Determine the date when the tenant is to relocate, and order the tenant to 
notify the enforcement agency and the owner of the address of the premises 
to which he or she has relocated within five days after the relocation. 

(5) (A) Order that the owner shall offer the first right to occupancy of the 
premises to each tenant who received benefits pursuant to subparagraph (A) 
of paragraph (3), before letting the unit for rent to a third party. The owner’s 
offer on the first right to occupancy to the tenant shall be in writing, and sent 
by first-class certified mail to the address given by the tenant at the time of 
relocation. If the owner has not been provided the tenant’s address by the 
tenant as prescribed by this section, the owner shall not be required to 
provide notice under this section or offer the tenant the right to return to 
occupancy. 

(B) The tenant shall notify the owner in writing that he or she will occupy the 
unit. The notice shall be sent by first-class certified mail no later than 10 days 
after the notice has been mailed by the owner. 

(6) Order that failure to comply with any abatement order under this chapter 
shall be punishable by civil contempt, penalties under Chapter 6 
(commencing with Section 17995), and any other penalties and fines as are 
available. 
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(e) The initiation of a proceeding or entry of a judgment pursuant to this 
 section or Section 17980.6 shall be deemed to be a “proceeding” or 
 “judgment” as provided by paragraph (4) or (5) of subdivision (a) of Section 
 1942.5 of the Civil Code. 

(f) The term “owner,” for the purposes of this section, shall include the 
 owner, including any public entity that owns residential real property, at the 
 time of the initial notice or order and any successor in interest who had 
 actual or constructive knowledge of the notice, order, or prosecution. 

(g) These remedies shall be in addition to those provided by any other law. 

(h) This section and Section 17980.6 shall not impair the rights of an owner 
exercising his or her rights established pursuant to Chapter 12.75 
(commencing with Section 7060) of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government 
Code. 

 

 Based on Health and Safety Code sections 17980.6 and 17980.7, the Town has the 

right and legal authority to conduct a hearing regarding the condition of the buildings on 

the Property pursuant to the November 26, 2013 notice and order to repair and abate that 

was served on all persons as required by law.  In addition, the Town may take legal action 

relating to the abatement of such conditions or to have a receiver appointed by the court to 

correct the substandard housing conditions on the Property and all other remedies 

provided under the Substandard Housing Act.  

. 

III. 

TOWN HAS COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF  

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 17980.6 

 

 The November 26, 2013 notice and order to Ms. Kallunki identified 203 substandard 

building conditions at the Property and gave Ms. Kallunki  30 days to correct the violations.   

Based on the date of the notice and order, Ms. Kallunki had until December 26, 2013 to 

abate or repair the substandard housing conditions. In addition, the notice and order 

included a statement informing Ms. Kallunki that the Town Council would hold a hearing 

regarding the 203 substandard conditions at 3:00 p.m. on January 16, 2014.  As of the last 

inspection on January 6, 2014, only three of the 203 violations at the Property had been 

corrected.  Ms. Kallunki has not contacted the Town with proof of compliance relating to 
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the remaining 200 substandard conditions at the Property that are listed in the notice and 

order.   The substandard buildings at the Property remain a threat to the health and safety 

of the residents and general public.  

 

IV. 

TOWN COUNCIL HAS THE POWER TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN ATTORNEY TO SEEK 

IMPOSITION OF PENALTIES AGAINST ROSE E. KALLUNKI 

 

 Based on the November 26, 2013 notice and order, the substandard buildings on the 

Property currently have serious, life-threatening health and safety violations, including, but 

not limited to, exposed, faulty electrical wiring, lack of hot and cold water, improperly 

installed wall furnaces, lack of adequate heating, and lack of overloaded circuit protection 

devices.  Many of these same violations were included in prior Town notices to Ms. Kallunki 

during the past three years.  To date, Ms. Kallunki has ignored the notices and orders and 

allowed the threat to health and safety to continue unabated. See Exhibits H, J and K.  

Although the Town has attempted to have Ms. Kallunki voluntarily correct the substandard 

conditions at the Property, Ms. Kallunki has failed and refused to correct the substandard 

conditions, which is clearly shown by the fact that only three of the 203 violations at the 

Property have been corrected since November 26, 2013. 

 

 The substandard conditions and violations are so extensive in nature that they 

threaten and endanger the health and safety of the Property’s residents and general public 

(including law enforcement, fire, and other emergency personnel) who may enter upon the 

Property and substandard buildings.  Upon conclusion of the hearing, the Town Council 

may adopt a resolution making findings regarding the conditions at the Property and 

directing the Town Attorney to file a lawsuit against Ms. Kallunki and all parties who have a 

legal or equitable interest in the Property pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 

17980.7, and authorizing the Town Attorney to pursue any legal remedies available to 

abate the substandard conditions at the Property, including appointment of a receiver.  
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 If the court finds that the buildings at the Property substantially endanger the health 

and safety of the residents, the court is required to order the Property owner to pay all the 

reasonable and actual costs and attorney fees of the Town to prosecute the lawsuit. 

 

V. 

CONCLUSION 

 

Given Ms. Kallunki’s repeated failure to comply with the Town Building Official’s orders 

attached as Exhibits H, J and K, and the continued deterioration of the Property, there is 

substantial evidence in the record that Ms. Kallunki is refusing to correct the existing 200 

substandard building violations at the Property.  Moreover, the violations are so extensive 

and of such a nature that the health and safety of the public and residents are substantially 

endangered.  As such, the Town Council is requested to authorize the filing of a lawsuit 

against Ms. Kallunki in respect to the abatement of the substandard building conditions at 

the Property pursuant to the California Substandard Housing Act and Health and Safety 

Code section 17980.7.  

  

Dated:  January 14, 2014  
 
 
          
       _______________________________________________ 
       DWIGHT L. MOORE, Attorney for 
       TOWN OF PARADISE 
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